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less than 50 per cent. Again, even * in the case of kidney transplant, it is | not going to be totally
restricted. It is only a sort of move to encourage people that where a kidney transplant is to be undertaken, the donation must come from one of the blood relations. But it does not apply in the case of donation of other organs of human body.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 86.
Absent. Question No. 87.

*86. [The Questioner (Shri Pramod
Mahajan) was absent. For answer vide col.
37 infra].

Number of Medical Collegesin the country

*87. CHOWDHRY HARI SINGH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND jFAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state-.

(a) the number of medical colleges in the country;

(b) how many medical graduates pass from these colleges every year; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to open some more medical colleges to meet the country's requirements?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY WITH
ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
ARIF MOHD. KHAN): (a) As per information made available by the Medical Council of India, there are 132 medical colleges in the country.

(b) Approximately 13,000 medical graduates pass-out from these colleges every year.

(¢) No, Sir.
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1961 and their recommendation was accepted by the Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN; By the Government of India?
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, the Minister aid not inform us. I would like him to inform this House as to how many of these Medical Colleges are recognized by the Indian Medical Council and what is the criteria, because there is a very well-known University in Tamil Nadu, called the Annamalai University, and there is a college which has been crying for recognition, called the Muthaiah College. Due to political reasons, perhaps, the State Government does not like the Principal, I do not now... (Interruptions)...
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SHRI V. GOPALSAMY; What relevance has it? (Interruptions) ...

SHRI TINDIVANAM G. VENKAT-
RAMAN: You are casting aspersions.
(Interruptions)

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: When Mr.
Subramanian Swamy refers to Tamil Nadu,
Mr. Gopalsamy gets up. Mr. Subramanian
Swamy has got a iJglit to say something.
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN; Please sit down. How can the State Government come into the picture?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN  SWAMY
Because the DMK is a part of the National Front, they may be putting pressure.
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Indian Medical
Council is not under the National Front.
(Interruptions)

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: My straight question is that they are plying havoc with the educational system in Tamil Nadu.
You do not know what the D.M.K. is doing there. (Interruptions)

Sir, let me ask a straight question. Of these colleges how many have got recognition from the Indian Medical Council? For how many colleges is recognition pending? Is it a fact that recognition for trite Muthaiah College of Medicine in the Annamalai University has been pending because of reasons which the Government... (Interruptions) Let him answer, Sir.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: It is under the domain of the Indian Medical Council. How does he blame the State Government?
(Interruptions)
SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:

Because the DMK i a part of the National Front, and without winning a single Lok Sabha seat they are members of the Cabinet.
(Interruptions)
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SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Sir, it is the domain of the Indian Medical Council. Let him understand it. Does he understand the subject? (Interruptions)

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I am not even from Tamil Nadu. I represent th State of Uttar Pradesh. Why are they getting so excited? (Interruptions)
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Will all the DMK Members sitting here become Ministers in the Janata Dal Cabinet? They have been replying to Mr. Subramanian Swamy.
(Interruptions)

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: All right. Let me ask whether in this connection recognition by the Indian Medical Council of the Muthaiah College has been held up because of an objection from the State Government. Let me ask the question like that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is only one
Indian Medical Council.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Yes, there is only one Indian Medical Council.
Recognition of the Muthaiah College has been held up. I want to know whether it is due to interference or objection from the State
Government.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: The State
Government does not come into the picture.

SHRI ARIF MOHD. KHAN; Sir, the total number of medical colleges recognised by the Medical Council of India is 106, and another ten colleges have been provisionally recognised. Sir, there are certain conditions which

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 32

are to be satisfied before recognition is given to, a medical, college, and I would like to assure the hon. Member that while giving recognition to a medical' college no non-medical factors will be taken into consideration.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Will you find out about the Muthaiah College and let me know about it? I want to know why recognition to the Muthaiah College is being held up.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know about the Muthaiah College.

SHRI ARIF MOHD. KHAN. He is asking about a specific college. I will look into it and will let the hon. Member know.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY': Thank you.

SHRI PRABHAKAR B. KORE:
Sir, the recognised colleges are 106. The remaining 26 are unrecognised colleges.
Recognition to them is still pending. I want to know whether the graduates of those medical colleges are getting employment or admission for post-graduation or any other facilities available to those graduating from the recognised colleges.

ME. CHAIRMAN: He says that 26 medical colleges have not been recognised.
What is happening to the graduates of those medical colleges? Am I correct, Mr. Kore?

SHRI PRABHAKAR B. KORE: Out of the 132 colleges, 106 have been recognised. The remaining 26 colleges are unrecognised. I want to know whether the graduates from these colleges are getting employed in Government offices, admission for post-graduation and other facilities available to those graduating from the recognised colleges.

SHRI ARIF MOHD. KHAN: I believe the only drawback with it is that if there are any medical colleges which are producing graduates and
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the medical colleges are not recognis-
2d, then they possibly cannot get employment outside the State in which the medical college iz located. In the State in which a medical college 13 located, they are entitled to the same amount of treatment ag graduates from the recognised colleges.
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MR, CHAIRMAN: Question
is aver.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Establishment of R&D Units by ONGC for speedier indigenisation

*81. SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM; Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state;

(a) whether the Punjab, Haryana ana.
Delhi Chamber of Commerce and Industry has submitted a proposal to the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for establishing R&D units with the financial support of the Commission to update the technology/equipment for speedier indigenisation; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of ONGC thereto?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI M. S.
GURUPADASWAMY): (a) One of the suggestions made in a meeting between PHD Chambers of Commerce and Industry and Oil and Natural Gas Commission was that establishment of R & D Units in collaboration with Industry, to provide technology and equipment to the desired standards of the ONGC, may ensure speedier indigenisation.
The industry
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was informed that ONGC would consider any concrete proposals in this regard.

No formal proposal has been received by ONGC so far from PHD Chambers of Commerce and Industry.

(b) Does not arise.

Pilferage of costly spare
Maruti Udyog Ltd.

parts from M/s.

*83. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a large scale pilferage of costly spare parts from M/s. Maruti Udyog Ltd..

(b) if so, what is the estimated loss suffered by MUL as a result thereof during the years 1987, 1988 and 1939 stating the
extent to which the production schedule has been disturbed:

(c) whether Government have made any inquiry into this pilferage-

(d) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(e) what measures have been taken to plug the loopholes, if any, in any in the system to prevent pilferage?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
AJIT SINGH); (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.

(e) Maruti Udyog Ltd, have taken adequate measures to safeguard the Company's property in consultation, with the Central Industrial Security Force, who are responsible for security. For preventing pilferage of spare-parts the following measures in addition to stock verification have also been taken:—

1. Sealing of the spare parts warehouse after working hours,

2. Loading of all material in the presence of security personnel.

